or illness. 

2. To be eligible for FMLA Leave, the employee must: 

a. Have been working for the Board for at least twelve (12) months 

before the leave request (these do not need to be consecutive 

months); and 

b. Have worked at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours 

during the twelve (12) month period preceding the FMLA leave. 

3. Twelve Month Period 

The twelve (12) month period for the purposes of the FMLA shall be 

measured backward from the date a staff member uses any Family and 

Medical Leave Act Leave.

[...]

6.07 School Year/School Day 

6.071 School Year 

The school year shall consist of and may exceed but not fall below the minimum 

number of instructional hours as required by state law and includes: 

A. Teacher contracts shall be based upon one hundred seventy-nine and a half 

(179.5) work days. 

B. Parent-Teacher conference days shall be held on two (2) evenings selected 

by administration, faculty, and building secretary. The hours shall not 

exceed the hours that are normally required. 

Open houses will be conducted as in the past, and teacher attendance is

[...]

The Treasurer shall send forms to all employees in May to offer the opportunity to opt out 

of hospitalization/major medical insurance coverage for the following school year. Eligible 

employees who opt out of Board-provided insurance coverage will be paid a lump-sum of 

one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200), payable through the District’s Section 125 

Plan. If opting out is selected by a member, hospitalization/major medical insurance 

coverage with the Liberty Local Board of Education shall cease with the first teacher day 

of the school year and be dropped until the first teacher day the following school year.

[...]

8.011 Life Insurance 

During the term of this Contract, the Board shall provide group term life and 

accidental death and dismemberment benefits for all bargaining unit members. The 

amount of life insurance and accidental death and dismemberment shall be seventy-

five thousand dollars ($75,000). 

Life insurance is convertible to a whole life policy at the employee’s expense at the 

employee’s attained age. Conversion of application must be made within thirty-one 

(31) days of a qualifying event. 

8.012 Medical Insurance 

The Board shall maintain an IRS qualified Section 125 (FSA) plan for each 

employee. Employees may utilize Section 125 (FSA) plans to pay health care 

and/or dependent care expenses for themselves and their dependents, with annual 

contributions limited to one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) single and three 

thousand dollars ($3,000) family. Employees participating in the MRP and Section 

125 (FSA) plans may utilize either plan as a premium pass-through for the premium 

contribution. Requests for reimbursement of health care expenses will be paid first

[...]

9.01 Salary Schedules 

All September experience increases will be paid as of the first teacher day of that school 

year. 

9.011 September 1, 2019 Salary Schedule 

Effective September 1, 2019, the bachelor’s degree minimum salary shall be thirty-

two thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight dollars ($32,858) on the indexed schedule 

seen on the following pages. All employees shall be paid on this salary schedule. 

(2.95% increase, with steps) 

9.012 September 1, 2020 Salary Schedule 

Effective September 1, 2020, the bachelor’s degree minimum salary shall be thirty-

[...]

three thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven dollars ($33,827) on the indexed 

schedule seen on the following pages. All employees shall be paid on this salary 

schedule. (2.95% increase, with steps) 

9.013 September 1, 2021 Salary Schedule 

Effective September 1, 2021, the bachelor’s degree minimum salary shall be thirty-

four thousand eight hundred and twenty-five dollars ($34,825) on the indexed 

schedule seen on the following pages. All employees shall be paid on this salary 

schedule. (2.95% increase with steps) 

9.012 Certified  

LIBERTY CERTIFIED SALARY SCHEDULE 2019-2020

2.95% 2 3 4 5 6

EXP. BA BA+15 MA MA+15 MA+30 BA BA+15 MA MA+15 MA+30